TS271
CMOS Programmable
Low Power Single Operational Amplifier
■ Offset null capability (by external
compensation)
■ Dynamic characteristics adjustable ISET
■ Consumption current and dynamic
parameters are stable regarding the

Figure 8, Figure 19, Figure 30.
Pin Connections (top view)
Order Codes
N
DIP8
(Plastic Package)
D
SO-8
(Plastic Micropackage)
1
2
3
4 5
6
7
8
CC
-
-
+
1 - Offset Null 1
2 - Inverting Input 1
3 - Non-inverting Input 1
4 - V
5 - Offset Null 2
6 - Output
7 - V
8 - I
+
CC
Set
Part Number Temperature Range Package Packaging
TS271CN/ACN
0°C, +70°C
DIP Tube
TS271CD/CDT/ACD/ACDT SO Tube and Tape & Reel
TS271IN/AIN/
-40°C, +125°C
DIP Tube
TS271ID/IDT/AID/AIDT/BID/BIDT SO Tube and Tape & Reel
TS271BMD -55°C, +125°C SO Tube
March 2005 Revision 2 1/17
TS271 Block Diagram
1 Block Diagram
Figure 1. Application block diagram
2/17
Absolute Maximum Ratings TS271
2 Absolute Maximum Ratings
Table 1. Key parameters and their absolute maximum ratings
Symbol Parameter TS271C/AC/BC TS271I/AI/BI TS271M/AM/BM Unit
VCC+ Supply Voltage 1
1) All values, except differential voltage are with respect to network ground terminal.
18 V
Vid Differential Input Voltage 2
2) Differential voltages are the non-inverting input terminal with respect to the inverting input terminal.
±18 V
Vi Input Voltage 3
3) The magnitude of the input and the output voltages must never exceed the magnitude of the positive supply voltage.
-0.3 to 18 V
Io Output Current for VCC
+ ≥ 15V ±30 mA
Iin Input Current ±5 mA
Toper Operating Free-Air Temperature Range 0 to +70 -40 to +125 -55 to +125 °C
Tstg Storage Temperature Range -65 to +150 °C
Table 2. Operating conditions
Symbol Parameter Value Unit
VCC
+ Supply Voltage 3 to 16 V
Vicm Common Mode Input Voltage Range 0 to VCC
+ - 1.5 V
3/17
TS271 Absolute Maximum Ratings
Figure 2. Schematic Diagram